
•Sv IN THE CENTRAL AQfllNIS TRATI^E TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

NEul DELHI

O^A.No. 2019/90. Qats of decision:

Hon'bie Shri 3.ft, Adige, Membar (A)

Hon'bie Smt. Lakshrai Swaminathan, Tlember (3)

Shri Tikam Chand,
S/o Shri Sri Ram,
R'/o House No• 2710,
Tri Nagar,
D.elhi-110 035. •• Applicant

(By Adv/ocate Shri Shankar R-aju)

vsrsus?

✓

1» The Commissioner of Policsj
^ Delhi Police Headquarters,
^ fn.3«.a« Building,

/ I.P, Estate,
Nqu) Delhi.

2« Union of India,
(linistry of Home Affairs,
Governmsnt of India,
North Block, Neu Delhi
through its Secretary.

3. Additional Commissioner of Police,
Delhi Police, Police Headquarters,
MSG Building, I.P. Estate, Resoondsnt^
Neu) Delhi. • "

(By Advocate Shri Uijay Pandita)

^ Hon*ble 3mt« Lakshmi Suaminathan, Member (Judicial)_J7

The applicant has filed this application under

Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985

against the order passed by the Additional Commissioner of

Police (ACP) dated 6.9.1990 compulsorily retiring him

from service (Annexure P-2). He has also challenged the

disciplinary proceedings initiated against him vide order

dated 15.1 .1990 (Annexure P-4) and suspension order

1^^ dated 8*11 .1989 (Annexure P-j). The suspension order has
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bean later revoked with imraediata effect by order

dated 5.9,1990 (Annexure P-1)#

2» The brief facts of the case are that the

applicant was directly appointad as Assistant Sub-

Inspector of Police ui.s.f. 15.7.19599 He uas promoted

as Sub-InspQGtor of Police u.e.f. 12.10.1970 and further

promoted as Inspector of Police u.s.f# 21.2.1989, He

uag posted in the Office of Foreigner Regional Regis

tration Office till his compulsory retirement by the

orcter dated 6.9.1990. The applicant statas that he.has

recsiued 120 commendation certificates for good work#

According to him, his suspension order dated 8.11,1989

and subsequent initiation of disciplinary procaedings

were friuolous, baseless and fabricated. An enquiry

had been instituted against him under Rule 15(2) of

the Delhi Police (Punishraent & Appeal) Rules, 1980

by order dated 15,1 .1990 (Annexure P-4). In this

enquiry, the allegations levelled against the applicant

j uere that he demanded and accepted money for clearing

^ a passenger without ronfirming his identity, uhen there
Lj-erdol^ar contradictions in t card and

the pass-port of the passenger^which allegations usre

denied by the applicant. The applicant has alleged

certain irregularities in the conduct of the enquiry

proceedings;, fin 6.9.1990, his earlier suspension order

dated 8,11 #1989 uas r@\oked and the impugned order of

compulsory retirement served on him on the same data.

In this O.Aa the applicant has challenged the validity

of the impugned order of compulsory retirement dated
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6.9,1990 and the initiation of .ths dapartmental

oroc eading 3.

Ue hava heard Shri Shankar Raju, l'9-arn9d counsel

for . the applicant , and Shri Vajay Pandita, If^arned

cosjnsBl for tha respondents,

4, During the hearing the learned counsel for the

applicant has confined his challenge in this aoplication

to the validity of the order of compulsory retirement

dated 6,9»i990 on the follouing grounds S-

(i) That it is by uay of punishment as the

departmental enquiry proceedings uere

still pending and this method has been

! adopted as a short-cut in contra^^Rntion

of the Appendix X(ll) (3)(5) of the

instructions regarding premature retirsment

of Central Government servants apoendsd

to the Pension Rules. He relies on the

follouing judgraenfes s-

(a) B.W. Shah v. UOI (l9gi(l8) ATC ?
(b) 3«L.Jain vJJOI (-1991 (2) AID 410 ; and
(c) K.Ramakrishna v. UP I (l99l{Vol.n) AT3

(ii) That the aoplioant had been promoted as
Inspector on 21,2.1969 and after this date

since there uas no adverss entry in his

^ eonfidsntial report or any enquiry nending '
against him except the one referred to above,
the order of compulsory retirement is by uay

of punishment,

(iii) He relies on the judgment of Supreme Court
in UOl v.K.R, Tehliani that no comoulsory
retirement can be passed uhen the anplicant

uas working only in an officiating caoacity

as Inspector,

This argument can be straightaway
rejected as this case has besn overruled

by the Supreme Court in Ahuia v. UOI

(1987 (1) see 604)
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(iv) Relying on the judgment of this Tribunal

in Dyarka Prasad v« UOI (ATR; 1990 (l) CAT

93 (Shirala)), the contention is thsfc^once
the applicant has been promoted^dny
adverse entry prior to the promotion,

wash 3d out » Ths aoplicant had besn
promoted under Rule 19(1) of the Lieihi

Police (Promotion & Confirmation) Rules,

1960 as Inspector on 21 .2.1989 and the

order of compulsory retirement could, there

fore, not take into account any past

adverse entry in his service. He has also

relied on the judgment of the Supreme

Court in P&T Board v. CMS Wurthy (l993(\/ol .II)
313 16 ).

^ (v) Since the Commissioner of Police is head
^J- of the Review Committee, there uas no

independent application of mind by the

competent authority, namely, the Additional

Commissioner of Police,who is the competent

authority in this case to pass the impugned

order of compulsory retirement (Baksi^i^ R.am v»
UOI & Ors. (0«A« No. 1325/88) decided on
22nd December, 1993«.

(vi) The Review Committee had met on 23.8.1990

and 31 .8.1990 and at that time, according
.'to the applicant, since he was appointed

on 16.7.1959, he h^ not completed 30 years'
of service as provided under Rule 48 of the

J Central Civil Service (Pension) Rules^
# the applicant was under suspension for 10

months prior to the date and the applicant

was also subjected to punishment of one year
forfeiture of service, According to the appli
cant , if these two periods are taken into

account, he has not completed 30 years of
qualifying service as required under the

CCS(Pension) Rules for compu-lsorily retiring
him from service#

V

5, Ths learned counsel for the respondents has referred

to the reply filed by the respondents in which it is stated

that he has been suspended as many as six times during his

c^^eer and it was also noted that he was brought on the list

of Officers of doubtful integrity vide DiCP(Vigilance)«3
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letter dated 2.2,1990, Shri Vijay Pandita statas that
/

the internal Screening Committee and the Review Committee

had recomraanded his premature retirement after considering

his seruiCQ record in accordance uith the relav/ant rules

and prpcsdure. He submits that the order of compulsory

passed act;.!, on
retirement uas not/by uay of punishment but^nas bean rightly

taken in the public interest under Rule 48 of the CCS

(Pension) Kules. He has alsio referred to^ and placed on

record^ the circular dated 15»1Q.1985 to shou that all

0 services for, which the Government servant is paid from the

Consolidated Fund of India will be treated as qualifying

service. In uLeu of these provisions, the applicant had

completed 30 years of qualifying service, including ©f his

one year of forfeiture of service^ at the time when the

impugned order dated 6.9.1990 had been passed or even

at the time yhen the Review Committee made its recommendations

on 23,8»1989 and 3l»3«1990« He has also mentioned that the

judgment of Bakshi Ram feuoraKrelied upon by the applicant

has been stayed by the Supreme Court vide order dated

12.7,1994. In the facts and circumstances of the case,

he submits that the application may be dismissed,

Sx IJb have carefully considered the arguments of both

the counsel, perused the records in the case and the

judgments referred to above. The respondents have also

submitted the relevant file5 pertaining to the Screening

Committee, Revieu Committee and the ACRs of the applicant

for our perusal.
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7» The Supreme Court in P&T Board & Others \i»

CNS Plurthv (Supra) has followed their earlier decision

in Baikuntha Math Das \j» Chief Ddstrict (^e.dical Officer

„ _ and
/~1992(2) 3n_/laid doun the following principles with

regard to the modalities for the invocation of funda

mental rule 56{j)j uhich is in pafimeteria to Rule 48

of the CCS (Pension) Rules, namely - .

(i) An order of compulsory retirement is not
a punishment. It implies no stigma nor
any suggestion of misbehaviour,

(ii) The ordar has to be passed by the Government
on forming the opinion that it is in the

^ public interest to retire a Governraent.ser
vant compulsorily9 The order is passed on
the subjective satisfaction of the Governmeri •

(iii) Principles cf natural justice have no place
in the context of an order of compulsory
retirement. This does not mean that judicial
scrutiny is excluded altogether. While the
High Court or this Court yould not examine
the matter as afiappellate court, they may
interfere if they are satisfied that the
order is passed (a) malafide or (b) that it
is based on no evidence or (c) that it is
arbitrary in the sense that no reasonable
person would form the requisite opinion on the
given material; in short if it is found to
be a perverse ordero

(iv) The Government (or the Review Committee, as
the case may be ) shall have to consider the
entire re a»rd of service before taking a deci-

j sion in the matter of course attaching more
A ^ importance to record of and performance during

the later years. The retard to be so considered
uould naturally include the entries in the
confidential records/character rolls, both
favourable and adverse. If a Gov/ernment servant
is promoted to a higher post notwithstandir^
the adverse remarks, such remarks iose their
sting, more so, if the promotion is based
upon merit (selection) and not upon seniority.

(v) An order of compulsory retirement is not liable
to be quashed by a court merely on shouing
that while passing it uncommunicated adverse
remarks were also taken into consideration.
That circurastancs by itself cannot be a basis for
interference,
Interference is permissible only on the grounds
mentioned in (iii) above.

• . • . ' ,
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Screaning Comtsittea and Rsvieu Committees and are

satisfied that they have considersd the entire record

of service of the applicant before taking a decision,

^t is clear from the record of service that the aoolicant

has been placed under suspension and ounished^and

his service record cannot be considered to b© satisfactory.

His name had also been put in the secret list of

persons of douubtful inteqrity. Considering the record,

therefor® , us find no infirmity in the decisions of the

Scrsanifsg or Review Comfiiittsss in recommsndirtQ that
/as they are not arbitrary or unrsasonable.

the applicant should be compulsorily retired/ In his

rejoinder affidavit, the applicant has not disputed

the various punishments awarded to him during his

service.

9. The Review Committee had been constituted

by the Commissioner of Police with ths Additional

Commissionar of Police (A) as Chairman, who had

considered the, service record of the aDolicant befor#

recomn ending his retirement in the oublic interest.

The all^ation of the applicant, that since the Review

Committee was headed by the Comini ssioner of Police

himself, the competent authority has not

applied his mind indapsndently is contrary to the

facts and, therefore, untenable. It is accordingly

rejected.
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- 10* The other main g round taken by the sDolicant

is that tl^e order of compulsory retirsmsnt cannot

b» passed for any particular act oP miE-conduct

as this uDuld amount to punishmont and is contrary

to %nsndi>c X of the CCS (Psnsicn) Rules. In the

. decision in K>-.Rawakrishan- vJJOI &Ors. (Supra)

relied on by the anplicant, the Tribunal had taken

the vieu that the aoplicant was compulsiorj^ retired

on account of misconduct and uhsn an appeal against

ths penalty order was pending. This is not the

case before us. Similarly, in v.UOl' &

(Supra) one of the main grounds on which ths

compulsory retirsmant order was set aside.uas that

the Scrsening Committee and the Review Committee

had made the rscommendation in ignorance of the

material fact which is not the situation befors us.

So both these cases are distinguishable.

11. In the recent decision >of the Suorsme Court

in 3tat? Qf U.PjlV., Abhai Kishpre. I^asta (l995) 29 ATC 16

thg Court haldJ-

* iL-C-apnafc., be sgid as., a mattsr nP ]a.,, nor.
gm-A.L-D5 stated as an invari.RblR rtiTo

of cnmnnlsn|^w_
^ti rem ant _.madQ undgr F"undamgntal F?ul» i)

r gSDon di no t hSr mtnT

be nr

be dociHpri onii.S£i^ea;y^n, of tha_rel8vant rgor the
Biateria^ nn uh^rh the nrn-Rr is bas°d7~

/AIR 19S7(3C) 1260 • , 'n ths |J^te of U.P. y.Wajan Wnh»nhsid by a cor,rtidM?7re;?oVthSt'̂
ry test to be applied in such matters is
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"does fehe order of compulsory retirBment
cast an aspersion or attach a stiama to
the officer uhan it purports to retire
him compulsorily ? It uas observsd that
if the charge or imputation against the
officer is mads ths condition of the
exercise of ths pouer it must bs held
to b9 by way of ounishmsnt- othsrulse
not. In other words if it is found that
the authority has adopted an sasier
course of^retiring the smnloyee under
Rule 56(j) instead of oroceedinq uith
and concluding ths enquiry or uh^re it
is found that ths main reason for com-
pulsorily retiring the employee is the
oendency of the disciolinary proceeding
or the levelling of th? charges, as the
case^may^bit uould bs a cass for
holding it to be psnal. But there may
also be a case uhsre the order of com
pulsory retirement is not rsslly or
mainly based upon the charges or the
pendency of disciolinary enquiry. As a
(natter, of fact, in many cases, it may
happen that the authority competent to
retire compulsorilv under Rule 56(j)
and authority comDstent to imoose the
punishment in the disciolinary enquiry
are different. It mav also be thgt
jjlamtS-^QQaaiunLP-at e.d„ o the ngnri ency o^

is nnly nn^l^
iLv..^,sajy?E^L_ci.rcun'>st annes inr.n '
£gil3i4^tian.a_In_^Ch .C mnnn^: hn

bacauss the ordeT* nF'
made

£aa-m.as_^.9_aoaayni^ :durinn the
J3.grid.encv of ,discinlinary ennulrv^ it is
il2nal_in^atjj2^.«

(efnphasis added )

j Having regard to the aforesaid

observations of the Supreme Court, the service record

of the applicant, and the proceedings of the

Sgrsoning 3^;, Conmittaas In this oasa. It

oann^jt ba said that tha ordar cf co™>pol3ory ratir^ant

is penal In nature and ctherulss Invalid or iUanal.

During tha period under reuieu one of the relevant

oiroumstancB that can be takanjfeesunt is that
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a Disciplinary enquiry had bson instituted against the

anplicsnt which is psnding. In the circumatancss of^ the

case, ue do not find that the impugned order is pgnel in

nature,

12. Tha applicant has been .promot ed as Inspector

, on 21.2,1989 and the impugned order oF comDuls5ory

retirsmant has been passed more than years later

taking into account tha entire servdce rRcord of the

applicant as mantioned in principle {&) oP the judgment

# , . of th« judgment of the Supreme Court in Board and

In th, facts and

circumstancss of the case, the contention of the

applicant that because he has been promoted all his

prior adverse entries lose importance and are washed

out is.therefare, not tsnable and the Impugned order

is not liable to be quashad,

13. Next, the'contention of the applicant that he has

^ completed 30 years* qualifying service bafor?^ the
impugned order uas passed^, is without any basis having
regard to Rule 14 ^f the CCS(PBnsion) Rules, 1972 read

uith the Department's Circular dated 15,10.1985, This

argument is also rsjected,

Us also do not find merit In the other contention^

taken by the aoplicent to warrant any Interference in the
oase. In the result, the OA falls and is dismissed. There

uill ba no o^der as to costs.

(Lakshmi Suaminathan) (S«R. AdSo^)
i'lembsrCa) namber(A)


